TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Jefferies Finance LLC		107/06/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cadillac Rubber & Plastics, Inc.		
Street Address:	805 West 13th Street		
City:	Cadillac		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	49601		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2873079	DURABUSH
Registration Number:	2685311	VIBRAMOUNT
Registration Number:	2328455	CADBAR
Registration Number:	2021568	CRP
Registration Number:	3151872	GREENBAR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)909-6836

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

212-909-6000 Phone:

trademarks@debevoise.com Email: Correspondent Name: Thomas J. Dobleman, Esq.

Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: Debevoise & Plimpton, Esq. Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

REEL: 004576 FRAME: 0093

TRADEMARK

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	23220-1000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas J. Dobleman
Signature:	/Thomas J. Dobleman/
Date:	07/06/2011
Total Attachments: 4 source=Trademark Release#page1.tif source=Trademark Release#page2.tif source=Trademark Release#page3.tif source=Trademark Release#page4.tif	

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE, dated as of July 6, 2011, from Jefferies Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having its mailing address at 520 Madison Avenue, New York, NY 10022, as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") for itself and the several banks and other financial institutions (the "Lenders") that are parties to the Credit Agreement (as hereinafter defined), to Cadillac Rubber & Plastics, Inc., a Michigan corporation having its mailing address at 805 West 13th Street, Cadillac, MI 49601 (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Credit Agreement, dated as of August 11, 2006, among the Collateral Agent, the Lenders, the Grantor and the other parties thereto (as amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") and the Security Agreement, dated as of August 11, 2006, among the Collateral Agent, the Grantor and the other parties thereto.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 11, 2006 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), made by the Grantor in favor of the Collateral Agent, a security interest (the "<u>Security Interest</u>") was granted by the Grantor to the Collateral Agent in certain Pledged Trademarks (as hereinafter defined); and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 18, 2006, at Reel 3372, Frame 0258; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Pledged Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Collateral Agent hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Pledged Trademarks</u>: The term "Pledged Trademarks," as used herein, shall mean all right title and interest of the Grantor in and to the following, whether existing as of the date of the Trademark Security Agreement or at any time thereafter: (i) all trademarks and service marks registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (including, without limitation, those listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto); (ii) all applications for the registration of trademarks and service marks filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (including, without limitation, those listed on

Schedule A hereto); (<u>iii</u>) all registrations and recordings with respect to any of the foregoing; (<u>iv</u>) all renewals of any of the foregoing; (<u>v</u>) all licenses, including Trademark Licenses, and other agreements relating in whole or in part to any of the foregoing, including all rights to payments in respect thereof; (<u>v</u>i) all rights to sue and recover damages or obtain injunctive relief for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, violation or breach of any of the foregoing; (<u>vii</u>) all good will related to any of the foregoing; and (<u>viii</u>) all proceeds of any and all of the foregoing.

2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>: The Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Pledged Trademarks, and any right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in such Pledged Trademarks shall hereby cease and become void.

* * :

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC, as Collateral Agent

Name: E. Joseph Hess

Title: Managing Director

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK RELEASE]

SCHEDULE A

Trademark Registrations

<u>TRADEMARK</u> DURABUSH	App. No. 76/128836	Filing Date Reg. No. 14 September 2873079 2000	<u>Reg. Date</u>17 August2004
VIBRAMOUNT	76/128835	14 September 2685311 2000	11 February 2003
CADBAR	75/567776	9 October 1998 2328455	14 March 2000
CRP and Design	74/439704	24 September 2021568 1993	10 December 1996
GREENBAR	78/494642	5 October 2004 3151872	3 October 2006

23460482v3

RECORDED: 07/06/2011